CITY OF PEORIA, ARIZONA cc:. 1C_

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION Amend No.

Date Prepared: August 20, 2007 Council Meeting Date: September 4, 2007
TO: Terrence L. Ellis, City Manager / -
FROM: Stephen L. Bontrager, Utilities Director / A

THROUGH: Shawn Kreuzwiesner, Engineering Manager %

PREPARED BY: Aaron L. Ashcroft, Civil Engineer 36 é’ﬁ 07

SUBJECT: Authorize Expenditure for Change Order #4 of the Jomax Water

Reclamation Facility Phase 2 Expansion (VCFD 06-02, LCON08006)
RECOMMENDATION:

That Mayor and Council authorize expenditure of $98,078 for payment of the Peoria’s portion
of Change Order #4 for Jomax Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Phase 2 Expansion.
Payment will be made from accounts: $49,039 from the Water Expansion Fund Water
Systems Account (2161-2221-543002-CIPWW-UT00173) and $49,039 from the Wastewater
Expansion Fund Wastewater Systems Account (251 0-2630-543003-CIPWW-UT00173).
Also, request the use of Reserves from Water and Wastewater Expansion Funds, and a
budget transfer from General Fund Contingency in the amount of $98,078 to the following:
Water Expansion Fund Water Systems Account (2161-2221-543002-CIPWW-UT001 73)in
the amount of $49,039 and Wastewater Expansion Fund Wastewater Systems Account
(2510-2630-543003-CIPWW-UT00173) in the amount of $49,039.

SUMMARY:

At the July 11, 2006 VCFD Board Meeting, the VCFD Board approved a Construction
Managers at Risk Contract with MGC Contractors for the construction of the Jomax Water
Reclamation Facility (WRF) Phase 2 Expansion. MGC's initial contract amount of $51,022
included pre-construction services including constructability reviews, detailed costs estimates
and value engineering services prior to award of the final Guaranteed Maximum Price (GPM)
for construction.

At the August 21, 2006 VCFD Board Meeting, the VCFD Board awarded Change Order #1 to
fund the GMP for MGC to construct the Jomax WRF Phase 2 Expansion. The amount of this
change order was $14,374,634. At this time Change Order #2 was also issued to establish
the contract times for construction. '

Atthe April 17,2007 VCFD Board Meeting, the VCFD Board awarded Change Order#3 in the
amount of $114,009 to fund several scope changes that were necessary due to a combination
of unforeseen conditions, final approved permits, and owner directed changes. At this same



Council Communication Page 2 of 2
Jomax WRF Phase 2 Expansion — Chan

September 4, 2007

ge Orde

meeting, staff indicated that not all of the scope changes had been quantified at that time and
that a separate Council Communication would be issued to address the remaining changes.

At this time, the remaining scope changes that have been identified have now been quantified
(see Exhibit A, attached). The amount needed to fund these changes is $253,813. In
addition, MGC'’s contract time will be extended by 27 days from February 27, 2008 to March
25, 2008 in order to perform the work. The following table summarizes the contract
amendments to date:

Item Amount VCFD Peoria
Share Share
MGC Preconstruction 51,022 22,960 28,062
Services .
MGC Change Order #1 14,374,634 6,468,585 7,906,049
(Original GMP)
MGC Change Order #2 na na na
(Construction Time)
MGC Change Order #3 114,009 51,304 62,705
MGC Change Order #4 253,813 165,735 98,078
Total 14,793,478 6,698,584 8,094,894

Staff recommends that the Mayor and Council authorize the expenditure for Peoria’s portion
of Change Orders #4 for the Jomax WRF Phase 2 Expansion in the amount of $98,078.
Also, staff requests the use of Reserves from Water and Wastewater Expansion Funds, and a
budget transfer from General Fund Contingency in the amount of $98,078 to the following:
Water Expansion Fund Water Systems Account (2161-2221-543002-CIPWW-UT001 73)in
the amount of $49,039 and Wastewater Expansion Fund Wastewater Systems Account
(2510-2630-543003-CIPWW-UT00173) in the amount of $49,039. Payment will be made
from the following accounts: $49,039 from the Water Expansion Fund Water Systems
Account (2161-2221-543002-CIPWW-UT00173) and $49,039 from the Wastewater
Expansion Fund Wastewater Systems Account (2510-2630-543003-CIPWW-UT001 73).

ATTACHMENT(s):
1. Exhibit "A" — Jomax WRF Expansion Phase 2, Change Order #4



i
}

NOISNVdX3 Z 3SVHd ALITIOVd NOLLVIWV1O3Y ¥3LVM XVINOr

1O1¥1S1a SAILITIOV ALINNINIWOD VIONVLSIA

¥ LI8IHX3

8L0°86 $ seL'sst €I8'€ST L3 TVLOL
‘103fo1d 31 10§ KousBnu0d sI19UMQ) Kouagunuod 00$'LT $ | oos‘zz 000°0§ 0 Jav DUEMO[TY HIOM BOXT F43 €
*adueyd aZR0A I
djepommo39e 0} s10j0ur 3y} 1no Furddems sapnjout aFueyo| . ,
ST0L A1 3 0 $1030m 91 3531 [t TOTEEISU ML auey) uBisaq 61€S s | Tse'y 0L9'6 0 dav aBuey) sBeljoA sionioy Id Supsixal 1€ {3
YL "SIOIOW A (8% SIE SIOJETUIE O[T 1amo]q Sumsrxa ay |
1 "ON 12 [qe10d 03 19m0d ap1aoid a3uey) parsanbay A1 - $ Jos¥'sL 06¥'SL 0 dav 1 "ON TP M 2[qE10d 01 Jamod Areartig 0g 0€
SSUIP[INg JomO[g PUE SYJOMPESH oy JE TUodinba) . . :
SVAH ITe 10 S39IASp UONa1ap A0S 190p PN} afwey) parsanbay A0 2344 $ 1661 viv'y 0 dav TWRISAS LI U1 JOJ SIONAIP SJOWS 1oNp [BUONIPPY (14 62
“BUIpjIng SoMPEaH o ¢ .
$357Q PAJUNOW [[2A [[EISUT PUE SasEq PAIUNONI YSNy WISy a8uey) uBisaq 169 $ |59 95T1 0 dav 3pIg SYIOMPRAY] UT $3sq JURID JaEp pajunom rEM| V8T 8T
*SPIEpURIS JO)) 12d 19ZA[eUR SULIO[Y) 3pLA0l] Suey) uBsaq 9¥0°S $]eziy SLI6 0 dav sprepues OO J2d [spow J3zATeue SULO[ ) 124 LT
“WAISAS AJLMIIS BUTISIXS OJUT 31} O} WIISAS YUeqonp
UI SHNPUOD [RUONIPPY ‘JOOI 3 & STISUILD AJLIROAS a8uey) parsanbay A1) 165°s s {vis'y $91°01 0 1 waskg AILM3S Y1 10J sueqIIN( 9T 9T
10§ SUTP[Ing SYIOMPESH UT }INPUOD [BUORIPPE SPIA0L]
“Suonensuad [2omas]s put adid Teau) . . .
Funjoop 100y PuEdIs A Jopun suoddns [guoNIPPE IPLAOL]] a8uey) uBisaq 0s9°1 $ ] ose1 000t 4 11 suoddng }03( s}10mpesH ST ST
SPIEPUEIS AJ1)) JUSLIND 133U 0} SIBAPIRY J00P IPIAI] a3uey) parsanbay 1D £€8°C $ | 8i€T os1's 0 1 Sprepuels 40D 01 sapes3d() arempIeH 100Qq 44 T
weaq Surpjing SYJOMPeSH JE JUIMWIII0JULAI [EUOLIPPY aguey) uBisaq 09T $ | €10 LYY 01 r1 Jed PPV SHIOMPEIH x4 €T
TW31SAs AIUM33s 10) SIUTpng ) ) )
SIOMPESH] PUE J3MO[gl UTIIIA\ NPUOD [EDL3A[2 SPIADL a8uey) parsanbay 41D £€01°S § | oLty 6LT'6 £ 1 UOMIPPY WASAS Ayunoas] 7T (44
uBISap %4001 PUE %06 UIIMIIQ SUOISIASI WASAS O1d a8uey udisaq P68 $ | 89gC 797§ 0 1 saBuey) Old |84 1z
‘SUISEq UOTJBISL M3U 21 UT STTem J[yeq 91 03 Tejrans g{ . . .
uIseq UONEISE JUNSTXS UTYIIAM [[eA J[IJBQ )010U0D © IPIAOL] SBuey) paysanbay A 8rL Ot $ fLsrsT S06'sS [4) 1 UONIPPY NEM 3lJeq (] UIseq uoueIsy 61 61
"Hog3 Bupaoul3ua anjen a3uey) paisanbay I0)9EQUO; ¢ ¥ I 00y Burpjing 1m0,
[ewB1I0 puoAaq sTULMEIp Jo JuaI uBIsap Jaawm 0} SBuEYD 1O paisambay 1010ERUOD | 9Z0T1 §$ | wo's 8v00T 0 rn Jooy dupjing M0[d] V91 91
"0y [eILNIIY . . .
SUplINg 1940[g I UIIA PIPOOUI [JEAAID o A0S aBuey) passanbay A (912'S) $ |(89Z't) (¥8%'6) 0 r 1paI1) emAI Wooy -d9(d Surpiag Jemold 1 <1
NOILAI¥OSAd SISvd aleys eyg LNNOWV (sAep) AIMNTIATL LOAr4dNS ‘'ON ‘ON
BLI103d [(E105:Y aom AWLL O F(oJert:| adm
¥ "ON J30A0 IONVHI
€0-90Q40A "'ON 103rodd




